[𝑒−𝑟𝜆+𝑟𝜆𝑒−𝑟𝜆−1]

𝑟2𝜆(1−𝛽)
]  + 𝑐𝑠 [

𝐵

𝑟
(𝑒−𝑟𝜆 − 𝑒−𝑟𝜏) +

𝛿𝑎

𝑟2 (𝑒−𝑟𝜏 + 𝑟(𝜏 − 𝜆)𝑒−𝑟𝜆 − 𝑒−𝑟𝜆)]  -

𝑐𝑙𝑎(1−𝛿)(𝑒−𝑟𝜆−𝑒−𝑟𝜏)

𝑟
]

3.5 Total average cost: Total average cost for both cases are given as follows:

𝐴. 𝑃1 =
𝑇. 𝑃1

𝜏

𝐴. 𝑃2 =
𝑇. 𝑃2

𝜏

Numerical Illustration

Example 1. Let us consider a situation in which shortages is considers and   input

parameters are in appropriate units as a=100, h=15, d=12, r=0.06, c=40, p=70, 𝛾 =
0.1, 𝛽 = 0.04,𝐶0 = 50, 𝛿 = 0.2,𝐶𝑠 = 0.4,𝑖𝑝 = 0.3,𝜃 = 0.05, 𝑖𝑒 = 0.35, 𝐶𝑙 =

0.05, 𝜏 = 5

For case 1 when Trade credit period 𝑀 ≤ λ

We get TP1= 1144.1$, 𝜆 = 2.47465 Months, M =0.959771 Months

For case 2 when trade credit period 𝑀 ≥ 𝜆

We get TP2= 3343$,  𝜆 = 2.19607 𝑀𝑜𝑛𝑡ℎ𝑠, M =2.19608 Months

From numerical illustration we conclude that we get maximum profit in case 2.

Concavity
   For case 1

56   Geetanjali Sharma and Anamika Sharma

   For Case 2

Sensitivity Analysis

Table 2: Sensitivity of different parameters are as shown below.

Parameters %Value M 𝜆 TP2

   a

+20% 2.19049 2.19048 4009.22

+10% 2.19322 2.19321 3676.28

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.19958 2.19957 3010.44

-20% 2.20428 2.20427 2677.52

   h

+20% 1.76115 1.76115 3030.43

+10% 1.9551 1.95509 3169.79

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.50356 2.50355 3565.26

-20% 2.90986 2.90986 3858.72

   𝛽

+20% 2.18793 2.18793 3337.29

+10% 2.19202 2.19201 3340.32

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.20015 2.20014 3346.4

-20% 2.20421 2.20420 3349.46

  𝛿

+20% 2.08103 2.08103 3563.43

+10% 2.13844 2.13844 3452.31

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.25377 2.25376 3236.57

-20% 2.31161 2.31160 3131.96

 r

+20% 2.23645 2.23644 3388.01

+10% 2.21541 2.21540 3366.46

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.17843 2.17843 3318.09

-20% 2.16288 2.16287 3289.75

Effect of inflation on a deteriorating inventory model with   57

Table 2 (continued): Sensitivity of different parameters are as shown below.

 𝜃

+20% 2.24245 2.24244 3398.9

+10% 2.21959 2.21958 3371.52

   0% 2.19608 2.19607 3343.36

-10% 2.17164 2.17163 3314.16

-20% 2.14598 2.14598 3283.62

Observations

1. On increases in the demand parameter ‘a’ the total profit increases and cycle

length and trade credit period decreases.

2. On increases in the holding cost parameter ‘h’ the total profit decreases and

cycle length and trade credit period also decreases.

3. On increases in the demand elasticity ′𝛽′ the total profit decreases and also

cycle length and trade credit period decreases.

4. On increases in the backlogging rate ′𝛿′ the total profit increases and cycle

length and trade credit period decreases.

5. On increases in the inflation rate ‘r’ the total profit is increases and cycle